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Presented to the governor May 13, 2004 
Signed by the governor May 15, 2004, 9:55 p.m. 

CHAPTER 201—S.F.No. 1973 
An act relating to the public safety radio and communication system; transformingthe 

Public Safety Radio System Planning Committee into the Statewide Radio Board; changing the 
composition of the Metropolitan Radio Board and providing for the transfer of its responsibilities 
to a regional radio board and the Statewide Radio Board; providing for the composition and 
responsibilities of the Statewide Radio Board; providing for establishment of regional radio 
boards and various advisory committees; allocating responsibility for requesting that the 
Metropolitan Council sell bonds for construction of the public safety radio and communication 
system; amending Minnesota Statutes 2003 Supplement, sections 403.21, subdivisions 1, 2, 3, 5, 
8, 9, 10, by adding subdivisions; 403.22, subdivisions 1, 2; 403.23, subdivision 3; 403.27, 
subdivision I ; 403.35; 403.36; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 403; 
repealing Laws 1995, chapter 195, article 1, section 18, as amended. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. [£103.20] SYSTEM NAME. 
Tifi statewide, shared, trunked radio arg communication system established 

under section 403.36 may b_e referred 53 Q “Allied Radio Matrix E Emergency 
Response” g “ARMER.” 

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 2003 Supplement, section 403.21, subdivision 1, is 
amended to read: 

Subdivision 1. APPLICATIONS. The definitions in this section apply to sections 
403.21 to 40394 403.40. 

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 2003 Supplement, section 403.21, subdivision 2, is 
amended to read: 

Subd. 2. BOARD. “Board” 01' “radio board” E “MetropolitanvRadio Board” 
means the Metropolitan Radio Board or its successor regional radio board. 

Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 2003 Supplement, section 403.21, subdivision 3, is 
amended to read: 

Subd. 3. FIRST PHASE. “First phase” or “first phase of the regionwide public 
safety radio communications communication system” means the initial backbone 
which serves the following nine-county metropolitan area: Anoka, Carver, Chisago, 
Dakota, Hennepin, Isanti, Ramsey, Scott, and Washington Counties. 

Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes 2003 Supplement, section 403.21, subdivision 5, is 
amended to read: 

Subd. 5. LOCAL GOVERNMENT. “Local government” means any county, 
home rule charter or statutory city, or town; lying in whole or in part within the 
metropolitan area. 
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Sec. 6. Minnesota Statutes 2003 Supplement, section 403.21, subdivision 8, is 

amended to read: - 

Subd. 8. SUBSYSTEMS. “Subsystems” or “public safety radio subsystems” 
. means systems identified in the plan as subsystems interconnected by the first phase 
system backbone in subsequent phases and operated by E Metropolitan Radio Board, 
a regional radio board, or local government units for their own internal operations. 

Sec. 7. Minnesota Statutes 2003 Supplement, section 403.21, subdivision 9, is 

amended to read:
' 

Subd. 9. SYSTEM§ BACKBONE “System backbone” or “backbone 
system” means a public safety radio communication system that consists of 
a shared trunked, communication, and interoperability infrastructure 

network, including, but not limited to, radio towers and associated structures and 
equipment, the elemeTs (T which arefientified in the r_eEonwide public safety rafo 

communication system plan; and subsystems interconnected by the 
shared ‘network under section 403.23, subdivision 6, and the statewide 
radio communication 1_2l_a_n under section 403.36. 

_ *_ — 
Sec. 8. Minnesota Statutes 2003 Supplement, section 403.21, subdivision 10, is 

amended to read: '
A 

Subd. 10. SECOND PHASE. “Second phase” means the Metropolitan Radio 
Board providing assistanee to enhancement o_f t_h_e phase one backbone by local 
government units building subsystems in the metropolitan area that did not build their 
own subsystems in the first phase. 

Sec. 9. Minnesota Statutes 2003 Supplement, section 403.21, is amended by 
adding a subdivision to read: 

Subd. GREATER MINNESOTA. “Greater Minnesota” means th_e £321 of th_e 
state outside th_e nine-county metropolitan a£e_a served E phase. 

Sec. 10. Minnesota Statutes 2003 Supplement, section 403.21, is amended by 
adding a -subdivision to read: ’ 

Subd. REGIONAL RADIO BOARD. “Regional radio board” g “regional 
board” means 2_t regional radio board established under section 403.39. 

Sec. 11. Minnesota Statutes 2003 Supplement, section 403.22, subdivision 1, is 

amended to read: 

Subdivision 1. GENERAL. The Metropolitan Radio Board is established as a 
political subdivision with jurisdiction in the counties of Anoka, Carver, Chisago, 
Dakota, Hennepin, IQ-_nti, Ramsey, Scot? and Washiifgton. The board shall be 
organized, structured, and administered as pgided in this section. Until funds to 
administer the-board become available under section 403.23, subdivision 19, the 
Metropolitan Council shall provide office space and administrative support to the 
board at no cost. 
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Sec. 12. Minnesota Statutes 2003 Supplement, section 403.22, subdivision 2, is 
amended to read: 

Subd. 2. MEMBERSHIP. The board consists of ~15} Q members. Fifteen 
Seventeen members shall be local officials and shall include: 

(1) one county commissioner appointed by each respective county board from 
‘each of the seven metropolitan counties me board’s jurisdiction; 

(2) an elected official from each of the cities‘ of Minneapolis, St. Paul, and 
Bloomington appointed by each respective city governing body; 

(3) two elected officials from other metropolitan cities appointed by the governor, 
who shall consider recommendations made by the Association of Metropolitan 
Municipalities when making these appointments; 

(4) an elected official from a county or a city within a county in Minnesota that 
is contiguous to the metropolitan area appointed by the governor, who shall consider 
recommendations made by the League of Minnesota Cities when making this 
appointment; 

(5) a sheriff appointed by the governor, who shall consider recommendations 
made by the Metropolitan Sheriffs Association when making this appointment; and 

(6) a police chief appointed by the governor, who shall consider recommendations 
made by the Minnesota Police Chiefs Association when making this appointment. 

The 46th 18th member shall be a member of the Metropolitan Council appointed by. the 
council. IT:-14th 19th member shall be the direc_tor of ele.ct.ronic communications of 
the Minnesota Defiaent of Transportation. The 20th member shall be the commis- 
sioner o_f public safety, o_r a designee of thecdmmsionei‘. As_'pfov_idefin section 
403.23, subdivision 20, the chair of thefllecfiiical Operations Committee serves as an 
ex effieie the 2_lst member of the board. 

The members shall be appointed within 30 days of the effective date of Laws 
1995, chapter 195. Upon the effective date of Laws 1995, chapter 195, the 
Metropolitan Council shall inform the entities listed in this subdivision of the 
appointments required by this subdivision and shall provide whatever assistance is 
necessary to facilitate the appointment process and establish the radio ‘board. 

Board members have no set term and remain on the board until a successor is 
appointed as provided by this subdivision. However, with respect to those board 
members who, under this subdivision, must be elected officials, a successor must be 
appointed as provided by this subdivision no later than the date that a member is no 
longer an elected official, unless the member dies while in office, in which case a 
successor must be named as soon as practicable. 

Sec. 13. Minnesota Statutes 2003 Supplement, section 403.23, subdivision 3, is 
amended to read: 

Subd. 3. APPLICATION TO FCC. Within 180 days from adoption of the 
regionwide public safety radio system communication plan the commissioner of 
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transportation, on behalf of the state of Minnesota, shall use the plan, adopted by the 
board under subdivision 2 to submit an extended implementation application to the 
Federal Communications Commission (FCC) for the NPSPAC channels and other 
public safety frequencies available for use in the metropolitan area and necessary to 
implement the plan. Local governments and all other public or private entities eligible 
under part 90 of the FCC rules shall not apply for public safety channels in the 821 to 
824 and 866 to 869 megahertz bands for use within the metropolitan counties until the 
FCC takes final action on the regional application submitted under this section. 

Exceptions to the restrictions on the application for the NPSPAC channels may be 
granted by the radio board. The Minnesota Department of Transportation shall hold the 
master system licenses for all public safety frequencies assigned to the first phase 
under the board’s plan and these channels shall must be used for the implementation 
of the plan. The radio board shall hold the mastem_§7s-tem licenses for the public safety 
frequencies assigned to local government subsystems under the board’s plan and these 
channels shall must be used for implementation of the plan. Upon approval by the 
board of_a local_g-oi‘/ernment’s subsystem plan and evidence of a signed contract with 
a vendor for construction of a subsystem consistent with the board’s system plan, the 
board shall apply to the FCC to transfer to the local government the licenses for the 
public safety frequencies assigned by the plan for use in the network infrastructure 
owned by the local government. The Eadie board, the commissioner of the Minnesota 
Department of Transportation, and local subsystem owners shall jointlyfcolicense all 
subscriber equipment for the system backbone system. 

Sec. 14. Minnesota Statutes 2003 Supplement, section 403.27, subdivision 1, is 

amended to read: 
Subdivision 1. AUTHORIZATION. (a) After consulting with the commissioner 

of finance, the council, if requested by a—vote of at least two-thirds of all of the 
members of the Public Safety Radio System Planning Gemmittee 
established under seetien 40366 Metropolitan lgdio Board, may, by resolution, 
authorize the issuance of its revenue bonds for any of the following purposes to: 

(1.) provide funds for regionwide mutual aid and emergency medical services 
communications; 

(2) provide funds for the elements of the first phase of the regionwide public 
safety radio communications communication system that the board determines are of 
regionwide benefit_ and support mutual aid and emergency medical services commu— 
nication including, but not limited to, costs of master controllers of the backbone; 

(3) provide money for the second phase of the public safety radio communication 
system; 

(4)previdemeneyferthethirdphaseefthepubHesafetyradieeemmumeafien 

(5) to the extent money is available after meeting the needs described in clauses 
(1) to (3), provide money to reimburse local units of govemment for amounts expended 
for capital improvements to the first phase system previously paid for by the local 
government units; or 
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(6) Q_) refund bonds issued under this section. 

(b) After consulting with the commissioner of finance, the council, if requested by 
a vote—c)f21_t-least two-thifisofifil of the member_s of the Stfiwide Radio Board ii? 
b}7re—so_lI1ti_<)1fi1thorize theissfiifiefi” 1‘even1Iebor1ds to provide money for the 
t_h_irc_l phase pf th_e publicsafety radio communication systern 

— - 
Sec. 15. Minnesota Statutes 2003 Supplement, section 403.35, is amended to read: 
403.35 REIZQRQF 5139 LEG-ISLA5I1U«RE CONTINUATION Q1: ENHANCE- MENTS E REGIONAL SYSTEM. 
$heMenepoHtanRadioBoardshaHrepoHtothelegislatnronolaterthanMareh 

472000;eonoemingthestatase£the800%4H%system=$herepoHshaHineludee 
pmjeemdeostoffiaesymemeidennfieanonofgroupsoftmepayegmporsomwhopay 
foeswhowfllpayforeaehpafiofthesystemgthemmberofméiospurehasedbyany 
gwemmemunieandanidmfifieanonofmanufaeturersthathaveagreedtmoraro 
expected to respond to requests for proposals to, deliver radios to the state or any 
government inns in eonneetion with the,800—MI=I-z Upon the transition 9_f the 
Metropolitan Radio Board to a regional radio board under section 403.39, E13 
Metropolitan Radio Board may continue the planning, implementation, operation, rm 
maintenance of th_e second [T86 and of 103:1 and regional enhancements to the systfl 
backbone. The Metropolita1T1_R.adio—B_6ardTn2Vretain property, interests,#obIi_gations, 
and rules E155 relate exclusively to the Imning, implementation; operation, and 
H;finEe‘r3Bc?3f thesecond phase andtcmcal and regional enhancements to the system 
backbone. Wliegthe prop—eTty,—inE:‘1'ests~,_an<i-fioligatioris of the Metropolitaii Radio 
Board are combinefivith elements of the s3;s,t—em backbone, thecommissioner of public 
safety,tl1-Se Statewide‘R_a-dio Boa1‘d,aLd—the Metropolitan R30 Board shall fdrmulate 
and submit to the legislature by February_1, 2005, a plan, consistent with the public 
§1§:ty radio_syEm communiation plan, specifying the terms and cc3r1d_iti;r1_s under 
which the combined property, interests, pr obligations_1/_i_l1 be jointly maintained. 

Sec. 16. Minnesota Statutes 2003 Supplement, section 403.36, is amended to read: 
403.36 PUBLIG SA«F-‘E5134 STATEWIDE RADIO S¥S5l1EM PLANNING 

Subdivision 1. PLANNING GQMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP. (a) The commis- 
sioner of public safety shall convene and chair a planning eonomittee the Statewide 
Radio Board to develop a project plan for a statewide, shared, trunkedfixblic safety 
radio communication system. The system may be referred to as “Allied Radio Matrix 
fig Emergency Response,” 9rfiRl\/IER.”—«P~ 

_ _' 
(b) The planning eommittee board consistsof the following members or their 

designees: . 

(1) the commissioner of public safety; 

(2) the commissioner of transportation; 

(3) the commissioner of administration; 
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(4) the commissioner of natural resources; 

(5) the chief of the Minnesota State Patrol; 

(1) UL‘ elected officials, o_r1e from th_e nine-county metropolitan area E one 
from Greater Minnesota, appointed by t_h_e governing body o_f me League o_f Minnesota 
Cities;

‘ 

(2 tw_o elected county officials, org from tlfi nine-county metropolitan area and 
o_ne from Greater Minnesota, appointed b_y the governing body o_f "fie Association’ o_f 
Minnesota Counties; 

(l0) twp sheriffs,‘ 9p_e from gig nine-county metropolitan area @ one from 
Greater Minnesota, appointed b_y th_e governing body p_f th_e Minnesota Sheriffs’ 
Association; 

(11) two chiefs o_f police, 93 from th_e nine-county metropolitan area a_n_d org 
from Greater Minnesota, appointed la §1_e governor after considering recommenda- 
tions made by E Minnesota Chiefs’ o_f Police Association; 

(12). tlvg chiefs, one from t_l'§ nine-county metropolitan area and pg from 
Greater Minnesota, appointed by die governor after considering recommendations 
made b_y E Minnesota Fire Chiefs’ Association; 

(_1§) E representatives o_f emergency medical service providers, E from the 
nine-county metropolitan E gig E from Greater Minnesota, appointed kl the 
governor after considering recommendations made b_y E12 Minnesota Ambulance 
Association; 

gag the chair of the Metropolitan Radio Board;§ 
.Q9arepresenmdvee£theLeagaeefMmnesemGi&es£remthemeH9pelfianarea¢ 

and
, 

‘€9)arepresentafiveeftheAsseeiatienefMinnesetaGeuntiesfremGreater 
Minnesota 

A 

(_1_5_) a representative o_f Greater‘ Minnesota elected Q those units o_f government 
i_n phase three gfl any subsequent phase o_f development as defined E statewide, 
shared radio a_n_d_ communication plan, wfi have submitted _a E to th_e Statewide 
Radio Board a_nd where development has been initiated.

- 

Additional1y;theeemmissienere£finaneeeradesigneeshallseeveonthe 
eemmittee as a nenveting member: The Statewide Radio Board shall coordinate the 
appointment of board members repre—s<e-nting Greater Minnesota ‘vs/Th the appointing 
authorities @_ rfi designate fire geographic regionrg regioFf_ro—m which _an_ 
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appointed board member is selected Whe1'e necessary t_o provide representation from 
throughout me state.. 

Subd. la. TERMS. Board members have Q .s_e_t term E remain pp th_e .board 
until a successor is appointed as provided in subdivision 1. However, with respect to 
those—board me1nbe1's who, under subdivisioh L must be eTected officials, at successoi 
must b_e appointed as provided subdivision 1 pp later than me date ga_t the member 
is no longer an elected official, unless the member dies while office, which case 
a sxiccessor rmist l§ named as soon as_practicable. 

Subd. lb. COMPENSATION; REMOVAL; VACANCIES. Compensation, 
removalgancmlliiig of vacancies of board members are governed by section 15.0575, 
except tha—t.a‘ppointm_e_nts to the board are not subj ectto_the open apfiintments process 
gg sections 15.0597 39 155539. 

’"— ” “' 
Subd. 1c. VOTING. Each member has one vote. The majority of the voting 

poweroftllc:—boa1‘d constitutes‘? quorum, a1th_ougTa%le1'_Humber may_a_dj.o-urn from 
time tdtime. Any motion, other than adjournment: must be favored_lEa majority of 
Eficiing powigf the board i_n—o1Tder t_o carry. 

— — _ 
Subd. CALLING A MEETING. T_‘lE board shall convene upon tl'1_e Ell _oftl_1e 

chair pr z_1n_y members of me board. 
(6) Subd. 1e. IMPLEMENT PLAN AND ESTABLISH STATEWIDE SYS- 

TEM. The_p—l-_am_n:ig eemmittee must implement the Statewide Radio Board has overall 
responsibility for th_e statewide, shared radio and communication system pgject plan 
and establish the statewide; shared tmhked 13% and eemmunieatiens system. The 
commissioner of public safety is designated as the of the planning committee 
shall implement the plan adopted by the Statewide Radio Board. The commissioner of 

have overall fer the sueeessful 
eempletieh of statewide eemmunieatiens system shall 
contract with the commissioner of transportation to construct, own, operate, mainEn_, 
and enliarideme elements of ti1_e_"backbone systeni defined in the plan. The commis- 
si-o~ner of t1‘ansportation, under appropriate state law, shall cohtTact for, ofirocure by 
purchase or lease, (including joint purchgeflahcrlease ag1'eemer1—ts)—,_constructio—n—, 
installation‘ of materials, supplies_a_nd equipmenfiid other services as may be needed 
to build, opfirte, and maintain thesystem backbon?I‘he Depa1‘tment_ofTEn_spo1'tation 
shall own, operate—,~and mainttfin those elements id(Eied in the pibject plan as the 
§§§Em backbone, inmding, but not limited to, radio towersandassociateclstructure: 
_a_1_i_d equipment related Q tli_<e_-§ste_Ii1 bacl<bon—e. _— 

{€19 Subd. lf. ADVISORY GROUPS. (a) The planning eemmittee must State- 
wide Radio Board shall establish one or mac advisory groups for the purpose of 
W/ising on the plaifdesign, implementation, and administration of the statewide, 
shared trunked radio and communication system. 

gbz At least one such group must consist of the following members: 

(1) the chair of the Metropolitan Radio Board and £12 chair o_f each regional radio 
board _o_1i no regional radio board has been formed, a representative 

pg" each region 
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o_f development g defined t_h_e statewide, shared, tiunked radio @ communication 
plan, once planning a_n_d development have been initiated E th_e region, or a designee; 

(2) the chief of the Minnesota State Patrol‘ or a designee; 

(3) a representative of the Minnesota State Sheriffs’. Association; 

(4) a representative of the Minnesota Chiefs of Police Association; and 

(5) a representative of the Minnesota Fire Chiefs’ Association; a_nd 

Q a representative pf t_l'_1_(.’_» Emergency Medical Services Board.‘ 

Subd. 2. PLAN CONTENTS. (a) The statewide, shared radio and eemmuniew 
tiens communication system project plan must include:

‘ 

(1) standards, guidelines, and comprehensive design for the system, including use 
and integration of existing public and private communications infrastructure; 

(2) proposed project implementation schedule, phases, and estimated. costs for 
each. phase of the plan; 

(3) recommended statutory changes required for effective implementation and 
administration of the statewide, shared trunked radio and communi- 
cation system; and 

(4) 
epaatethestmewidasharedaankedmdiesystemasfibeeemeseperafienahand 

(5) a policy. for the lease of excess space or capacity on systems constructed under 
the project plan, consistent with section 174.70, subdivision 2, with priority given first 
to local units of government for public safety eemmunieations communication 
transmission needs and second to any other communications transmission needs of 
either the public or private sector. 

(b) The planning eemmittee Statewide Radio Board must ensure that generally 
accepted‘ project management techniques are utilized for each project or phase of the 
backbone of the statewide, shared radio and communication system 
consistent _vs/ithq guidelines of the Project Management Office of the Office of 
Technology: 

‘
' 

(I\) clear sponsorship; 

(2) scope management; 

(3) project planning, control, and execution; 

(4) continuous risk assessment and mitigation; 

(5) cost management; 

(6) quality management reviews; 

A 
(7) communications management; and 

(8) proven methodology. 
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Subd. 3. LOCAL FINANCING. A local unit of government that receives state 
funds for integration with the statewide, shared, tiunked radio and eonnnnnieations 
communication systemfiist agree to in the system have a plan approved by 
the Statewide Radio Board and must comply with the st&ar_c-lad guideling 
Eo_ntained in tligproiect plan. The planning coinnaittee Statewide Radio Board must 
review and approve all local and regional planning initiatives; inolnding bonds issued 
under seotion 37%47—, for coiinfittivity to the system to assure compatibility, interop- 
erability and integration support with the system and plan standards. As part of the 
review;'and prior to approying the issnanoe of bonds under seotion 37314-77 the planning 
committee Statewide Radio Board must require, and a county or local. unit of 
government must provide, a detailed plan including a budget add dTaileTco§ 
estimates. 

Subd. 4. REPORTING. By November -15; 209% In conjunction ‘each 
biennial budget process, the planning eon=nnittee' Statewide_Radio Board must submfi 
a status report to the governor and to the chairs and ranking minority members of the 
house and senate committees with jurisdiction over capital investment and criminal 
justice funding and policy along with any proposed statutory ohanges and funding 
options to allow for oonsideration in the 2094-2005 biennial budget process: By 
Immaryl5;2OQ3;theplmning%mnn%eemn%wbmit£heprojeetplanwthegoyermr 
and to the above named legislators and must immediately thereafter eomnaenee 
exeeution of the plan. The report must include a substantive assessment and evaluation 
_o_f Eh significant p3£@_the implementation Er tlig statewide public saEty radio p_l:1_n 
with Q to me ex-tent possible, E update 9n Iisks §_I_l_CI mitigation strategies; a_mi_ (_2_2 
quantitative information Q th_e status, progress, costs, benefits, and effects gr those 
efforts. 

Sec. 17. [403.37] POWERS OF STATEWIDE RADIO BOARD. 
Subdivision GENERAL. I_n addition t_o E other powers specifically provided 

b_y E th_e Statewide Radio Board @ th_e powers given section. 

Subd. PLANNING. board shall coordinate the statewide,’ shared radio and 
communication system project plan with local apd regional plans E modify thg pla_n 
as necessary to facilitate the implementation 9f the backbone of die statewide, shared 
radio and communication system. 

Subd. 3. SYSTEM ARCHITECTURE. The board shall define the backbone of 
the sMThe timing and regions of system -l)E:_kb_c>_n—eI<i¢=%opment,_tl—1e geographic 
s$pe' of eacfiegion, anTthe standards for system ‘backbone performangnecessary to 
ass1§e_sy—stemwide de\?oEient mat m—ai(imizes interoperability throughout s_ys_: 
tern. ~ 

. ~

- 

Subd. IMPLEMENTATION. The board shall oversee t_lE implementation of 
the plan and ensure tlgt E system built, owned, operated, and maintained 
accordance tile plan. 

Subd. ASSIGNMENT OF FREQUENCIES. The board shall oversee fire 
assignment o_f frequencies t_o local users an_d_ to subsystems. 
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. Subd. COSTAPPORTIONMENT. The board shall‘adetermine«h‘ow capital and 
operating costs of th_e system backbone gs app_ortioned t_o users, includingthe cosjf 
additional participants. .

- 

Subd‘. EXCESS‘ CAPACITY ALLOCATION. The board shall. determine how 
excess capacity ‘provided th_e system backbone desi,r@ 12 allocated.’ 

‘- 
‘ Subd. SYSTEM ENHANCEII/IENTS. TIE board shallco_o1:dinate th_e extent to 

which local governments, quasi-public service corporations, 3% -private entities 

eligible. t_o use th_e system may provid_e system enhancements a_t their, own expense. . 

’S_ubd‘. TECHNICAL STANDARDS. fie board shall establish fl enforce 
performance an_d technical standards for the operation of the system backbone. 

Subd. PROTOCOLS. The board shall establish gig enforce priorities or 
protocols fg tl1_e system t_h_a_t facilitate statewideunifonnityi 

Subd. INTEGRATION‘. TE boardjshall coordinate th_e integration of tlj 
statewide, shared radio g communication system among regions, adjoining states, 
federal entities, _2u1_<_:l t_o.g1e extent permitted b_y 1% with Canadian public safety 
entities. ‘ 

V 
- _A 

‘Subd. 12. ALLOCATION OF MONEY. The board shall allocate money 
availa-bIeTo th—e Statewide Radio Board among regioE11—raF>boaE or to local entities 
within ‘a 1'u:.—gio7r1 to encourage local‘ and regional participation in the sysEm. This does 
not limit the aufirority of vregfinalfiiio boards and local erfitg to individ.u~all—y7>I 
fileT\7elIy_-seek fundinglof local and regional efianfients and stibsystems to th_e 
system backlfie. - 

_ —_ 
‘ 

-7- II— 
Sec. 18. [40338] STATEWIDE INTEGRATION. 
Notwithstanding a_rQ provision t_o thelcontrary sections 403.21 t_o 403.40, 913 

Statewide Radio Board has the final authority over technical and operational standards 
necessary to provide f‘c£‘_t-l1—_eTevelopment and implementation Q” a statewide backbone_ 
that maximizes the integration of the {The safety radio communication system 
tliTiughout the state, including the-b21c:—kbone previously established by the Metropoli- 
tan Radiofigird. Technical anTc)pei‘ational standards that do not hi‘-terfere with the 
fiegration -o_f th_e system mifigrg established locally gIregio—nall—3/I 

Z— 
Sec. 19. [403.S9] REGIONAL RADIO BOARDS. 

.‘ Subdivision 1. ESTABLISHMENT. Notwithstanding the provisions o_f section 
471.59-, subdivision 1, requiring commonality of powers, twobenmore counties or a city 
and o_ne or more camties within a region dgfined‘ in d1?'STatewid'e Radio Eo—ar_d’~s 
project pfin under section 403.35, through action —of?1eir 

" 

governing bodies, by 
adoption_o_f-a joint powers agreement that complies wifii seetion 471.59, subdivisiofi 
1 ‘to 5, m_ay_ gtfiflish a regional‘ radicTboard to irnfiement, maintain, and operate 
regionaxlarfi local imprdvements 't_o the statewicre, shared, trunked radio ajd commu- 
nication s_37_stem provided for in sectiE1—403..36. Membership in a regional radio board 
shall include one countyc—»c>rnmissioner appointed by each respective county board 

jjy t_o Ere jpfipowers agreement aid an elected gig Ezra t__oE 
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joint powers agreement, and may include additional members whose qualifications are 
specified in the joint powers agreement. 

Subd. 2. POWERS. In addition to the powers enumerated in section 471.59, a 
regioh_al—1:adio board, as necessar‘y an-cl-chorfirvenient t_o implement_regional and local 
improvements to the Eatewide, sh-a_re‘d, trunlced radio ahd communicatiofiystem 
provided _f_o_r ihsecfirn 403.36, hg the following powers: 

Q2 tg establish bylaws ahd other organizational procedures consistent with the 
terms of the joint powers agreement; 

Q2 t_o apply f_o£ ahd hold licenses fig public safety frequencies t_o lg used 
regional Ed local improvements, including a regional ghha system; 

Q) th _s_et 91' adopt regional performance ahd technical standards, subject t_o review 
hy tfi Statewide Radio Board, that Q mt interfere with the backbone o_r interoper- 
ability infrastructure administered hy fire Statewide Radio Board;

' 

(4) to enter hr_tg contracts necessary t_o cany gJ_t responsibilities; 

Q h)_ acquire hy purchase, lease, gift, o_r grant, property, both gal ahd personal, 
ahd interests property necessary f_or the accomplishment hf purposes E th sfh 
95 otherwise dispose Q property ho longer requires; afl 
Q £9 contract with the state hf Minnesota, through Ere commissioner of 

transportation, f_o£ construction, ownership, operation, ah_d_ maintenance _of regional g 
local improvements h)_ hie statewide, shared, trunked radio a_nd communication system. 

Subd. 3. RELATIONSHIP TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS. Where a regional 
radio board_has been established in accordance with this section, local governments 
a_h—_d_otTr_<;;-)u—blic—c:—rr*tities eligible Fnder part 90 ;f—th§_BCC rules t—o_dperate upon a 
statewide, shared public safety radio andbommunicatidrrsyfmrr within the?,<g,ior_1 
covered by the regional radio board must—cbor'dinate its implementation through one of 
the partiestfihe joint powers agreement. For purposes‘ of grants made available lift}? 
l3epartment_ofi3’-Lfilie Safety, a regional rad?) board is entitled to apply for and 1-Eefizé 
a grant on Eahalf of one or“ more counties who _are a parg to the—joh1T powers 5greEerI"”‘"T“—~"—‘_"“—'__"‘___—“*"‘— 

Sec. 20’. [403.40] ADVISORY COMMITTEES. 
Subdivision REGIONAL ADVISORY COMMITTEES. The Statewide 

Radio Board shall facilitate the formation’ of a regional advisory com_rn—ittee in each 
region of devel_o’pment. A 1'e:gTonal advisory_c_c>mmittee may create a regional_ EEG 
board under section 403.279 and conduct its affairs in accofia-rice with the joint powers 
agreement. During the initi7al— phase of -chavelopment within a region, the Statewide 
Radio Board shall act cooperative1y—with the regional advisory comfittee or the 
regional radio Rad? complete developmerit-of the basic communication infregtruc: 
ture and interoperabil—ity infrastructure. Upon thecompletion of the initial phase of 
‘(lei/~el*o—1_)_ment within a region, the Statewide Radio Board shafi 66Bp”e}E \Wh_an_d 
assist the regional advisory com_nTittee or the regional‘ radio lgavfd in implemt%ngEs 
regional E gig subsequent development within t_h§_ region._ 

‘I 
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Subd. 2. TOP_ICAL ADVISORY COMMITTEES. The. Statewide Radio Board 
may establish tig following additional advisory committees with representatives from 
each region of implementation t_o advise on t_h_e following topical areas: 

(1) a committee of users representing all regions where the system backbone has 
beenflgfiemented. to make recommendaticn—s— on how capital 2% operating costs ofE 
S-3/Stem should be apportioned an1ong<users,EcEdi—ng the (SSE of additioVp'cEtiT 
Btntfi 

_ fl — — ——— _-fl 
(2) a systems manager committee to make recommendations on performance -and 

opera-tiorial standards for the system to— the extent that perfonna1Ee and operatiorl 
standards impact tfi operatfin o_f flue syste:—rn backbo?:_andi'nteroperab—i1Ey infrastruc- 
ture; and 

G_) g operations 313 technical committee t_o make recommendations on t_h;e_ plan 
Ed operational issues related t_o_ fine technical aspects o_f E system backbone End 
interoperability infrastructure.

0 

Sec. 21. REPORT. 
i Q February L 2005, the Metropolitan Radio Board shall make a detailed report 

to @ governor g t_o E iegislature Q me following items: " ' 

(_l_) allocation o_f operating costs, § provided E Minnesota Statutes, section 
%‘MS_'19£ _1i 

' 0

. 

Q c_oSt apportionment, a_s provided Minnesota Statutes, section 403.23, 
subdivisionig including th_e costs of additional participants; and 

(3) user fees, as provided for in Minnesota Statutes, section 403.23, subdivision 
19. 
..._. 

The report shall provide a detailed accounting of‘ system infrastructure costs, 
operatin_g costsfi mai"ntenaiice"costs to be appogioned among the backbone, 
regional improvements to the backbone,—a_n_t: subsystems, with a “discussion of 
alternative methods of app0L’t—it_)i1ing those costs among users andT:w participants. The 
report shall out1ine—the current status of the allocation —of—<f)erating costs, co? 
apportiornent, and ug fees and hi the—bo:rd anticipatesto deal with those items 
before £13 1, 203$}? B3»? fise itenF,wT>e addressed ciimoa-l—eiih2T:ements E substantially compTete_d—._” —_ _ 

Sec. 22. TRANSFER or RESPONSIBILITIES. . 

On July 1, 2006, the responsibilities of the Metropolitan Radio Board under 
MinnT:s—c)t21:Stat—utefict-idns 403.21 to 403§4,—d1at have notibeen assumed by the 
Metropolitan Radio Board’ as a regio—nal radio EairESt21l)Tsl_1Wunder Minhesfi 
Statutes, section 403.39, are tEm_sferred to -the Statewide Radio Board under Minnesota 
Statutes, section 15039.: 

___ ' 

‘ 

Sec. 23. REPEALER. 
Laws 1995, chapter article section as amended by Laws 1999, chapter 

_2_3‘_& article 5 section 7_8, a_nc_l Laws 2001, chapter 1:/Q section L repealed. 
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See. 24. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
is act e_ft‘ec_ti_\/E diy following enactment. 

Presented to the governor May 13, 2004 
Signed by the governor May 17,2004, 5:24 p.m. 

CHAPTER 202:-—S.F.No. 2620 
An act relating to fire insuramte; prescribing certain notice requirements; amending 

provisions regulating township mutual combination policies; amending Minnesota Statutes 2002, 
sections 65A.01, subdivision 3c; 67A.I 91. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota "Statutes 2002, section 65A.01, subdivision 3c, is amended 

-to read: A

. 

Subd. 3c. TIME REQUIREMENTS. (a) In the event of a policy less than 60 
days old that is not being renewed declined, or a policy that it is being canceled for 
nonpayment of premium, the notice must be mailed to the insured sethat it is reeeived 
at least 20 days before the effective cancellation date. If a policy is being declined or 
canceled for underwriting considerations, the insured must be informed of the source 
from which the information was received. '

» 

(b) In the event of a midterm cancellation, for reasons listed in subdivision 3a,»or 
according to policy provisions, the insured must reeeive a 30-day notice must be 
mailed t_o me insured a_t least Q days before E effective cancellation date. 

(c) In the event of a nonrenewal, a 60~day notice must‘ be sent mailed to the 
insured a_t least Q9 days before the effective date of nonrenewal, containing the specific 
underwriting or other reason for the indicated actions. ‘ 

(d) This subdivision does not apply to commercial policies regulated under 
sections 60A.36 and 60A.37. 

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 2002, section 67A.191, is amended to read: 
67A.l91 COMBINATION POLICIES.

. 

Subdivision 1. FARJVI QUALIFIED RISKS. A township mutual fire insurance 
company may issue an insurance policy for qualifiedland secondary property as 
defined in section 67A.l4, subdivision 1, in combination with a policy issued by an 
insurer authorized to sell property and casualty insurance in this state. The portions of 
the combination policy issued by a township mutual insurance company are excluded 
from all provisions of the insurance laws of this state as provided in section 67A.25, 
subdivision 2. 
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